

STATE OF VERMONT
SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL DIVISION

GREGORY BOMBARD,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAY RIGGEN, Vermont State Police
Trooper, and STATE OF VERMONT,

Defendants.

Washington Unit
Docket No. 21-CV-176

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JAMES M. DIAZ (Vermont Bar No. 5014)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street; Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
jay.diaz@thefire.org

GARY SARACHAN*
C/O ACLU FOUNDATION OF VERMONT
PO Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
Tel: (802) 223-6304
sarachan@capessokol.com

LIA ERNST (Vermont Bar No. 5488)
HILLARY RICH (Vermont Bar No. 6473)
ACLU FOUNDATION OF VERMONT
PO Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
Tel: (802) 223-6304
lernst@acluvt.org
hrich@acluvt.org

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Counsel for Plaintiff Gregory Bombard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The State Is Not Entitled to Assert Its Employee’s Qualified Immunity Defense.	4
II. Defendants Do Not Have Qualified Immunity for Riggen’s Initial Retaliatory Stop of Bombard.....	7
A. The initial stop was not objectively reasonable.....	8
B. There were no specific and articulable facts to justify the stop.	12
III. Riggen Arrested Bombard and Towed His Vehicle Absent Probable Cause, Arguable or Otherwise, and Therefore Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Bombard’s Article 13 Retaliatory Arrest and Seizure Claims.	15
A. Article 13 retaliation claims are not barred by the existence of probable cause.	15
B. Even if probable cause could defeat article 13 retaliatory arrest claims, probable cause did not exist here.	20
1. Vermont’s disorderly conduct statute criminalizes only conduct, and Bombard only engaged in speech.	21
2. “Tumultuous” disorderly conduct requires violence or physical aggression, neither of which were present here.	24
3. Probable cause that Bombard intended to cause public inconvenience or annoyance did not exist.....	26
C. Riggen is not immune from suit on Bombard’s retaliatory arrest claims because, based on the undisputed facts, no reasonable officer would believe probable cause existed.....	27
IV. Clearly Established Law and the Undisputed Facts Do Not Support Qualified Immunity on Bombard’s Viewpoint Discrimination Claim.	32

A.	Riggen engaged in unlawful viewpoint discrimination, separate and apart from his retaliation claims.	33
B.	The law prohibiting viewpoint discrimination was clearly established.	38
CONCLUSION		38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bennett v. Thomson</i> , 363 A.2d 187 (N.H. 1976).....	18
<i>Burgess v. Salmon</i> , No. 2007-411, 2008 WL 2793874 (Vt. Apr. 1, 2008)	5
<i>City of Hous. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	1
<i>Clark v. Coleman</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 559 (W.D. Va. 2020)	10, 12, 14
<i>Cook v. Nelson</i> , 167 Vt. 505 (1998)	4
<i>Cornell v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:06CV526, 2007 WL 1342529 (N.D. Ohio May 4, 2007)	31
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	33
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	7
<i>Levinsky v. Diamond</i> , 151 Vt. 178 (1989)	4, 7
<i>Libercent v. Aldrich</i> , 149 Vt. 76 (1987)	5

<i>Long v. L'Esperance</i> , 166 Vt. 566 (1997)	28, 29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	16
<i>Murray v. White</i> , 155 Vt. 621 (1991)	4
<i>Muzzy v. State</i> , 155 Vt. 279 (1990)	4
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	33, 38
<i>Shields v. Gerhart</i> , 163 Vt. 219 (1995)	5, 6, 17
<i>State v. Albarelli</i> , 2011 VT 24	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>State v. Amsden</i> , 2013 VT 51	24
<i>State v. Begins</i> , 148 Vt. 186 (1987)	24
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 163 Vt. 259 (1995)	8, 10
<i>State v. Brunelle</i> , 148 Vt. 347 (1987)	16
<i>State v. Button</i> , 2013 VT 92	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Dumont</i> , 146 Vt. 252 (1985)	24
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2008 VT 23.....	8, 11
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , A-0559-12T1, 2014 WL 940784 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 12, 2014)	10, 11
<i>State v. Jewett</i> , 146 Vt. 221 (1985)	16
<i>State v. Kirchoff</i> , 156 Vt. 1 (1991)	16
<i>State v. Lebert</i> , No. 2015-120, 2015 WL 9275488 (Vt. Dec. 18, 2015)	24, 25
<i>State v. Lund</i> , 144 Vt. 171 (1984)	2, 24, 28
<i>State v. Marcello</i> , 157 Vt. 657 (1991)	8, 13
<i>State v. McEachin</i> , 2019 VT 37.....	21, 25
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 2019 VT 58.....	20, 24
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 137 Vt. 336 (1979)	25
<i>State v. Read</i> , 165 Vt. 141 (1996)	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Rheaume</i> , 2005 VT 106.....	16, 30
<i>State v. Schenk</i> , 2018 VT 45.....	21, 23
<i>State v. St. Martin</i> , 2007 VT 20.....	13

<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 2015 VT 111.....	20
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 2017 VT 98.....	12
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 14-CV-7349, 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018).....	7
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999)	33, 35, 38
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	7
<i>Zullo v. State</i> , 2019 VT 1.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

13 V.S.A. § 1026(a).....	26
13 V.S.A. § 1026(a)(1)	20, 21, 22, 28
13 V.S.A. § 1026(a)(3)	20, 28
13 V.S.A. § 1026(a)(5)	30
23 V.S.A § 1104(a).....	20, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Penal Code § 2.02(c)	26, 27
Teachout, Peter R., “ <i>Trustees and Servants</i> ”: <i>Government Accountability in Early Vermont</i> , 31 Vt. L. Rev. 857 (2007)	17
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 11	2, 5
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 13	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. 1 *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. 4 4, 11, 35

RULES

V.R.Cr.P. 41(g) 29
